
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
13 November 2023 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
10.00 am in the Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine Workshops, Railway 
Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair); Councillors Daniel Stewart-Roberts (Deputy-
Chair) Graham Clews, Cathy Gallagher, Olivia Honeyman, Charlotte Keenan and 
James Meek 
 
Quorum: 4 
 

Published: Friday, 3 November 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 September 

2023 (attached herewith). 
  

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   
  

3 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

5 Written questions from councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 

Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
  

6 External Audit progress   
 
 Verbal update by District Council Officers and the Council’s External Auditor, 

Deloitte. 
  

Public Document Pack



 

7 Annual report on Covert Surveillance Management  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 Report of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Monitoring 

Officer. 
  

8 Treasury Management  (Pages 15 - 34) 
 
 Report of Director of Finance and Performance. 

  
9 External assessment of the work of the Internal Audit function  (Pages 35 - 

56) 
 
 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 

  
10 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report - Quarter 2  (Pages 57 - 70) 
 
 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 

  
11 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review  (Pages 71 - 82) 
 
 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 

  
12 Date of next meeting   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee is 

scheduled to be held on 4 March 2024 in Room 209/210, Marine Workshops, 
Newhaven, BN9 0ER, commencing at 10:00am. 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has a hearing 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired.  If you would like to use the hearing loop 
please advise Democratic Services (see below for contact details) either in advance of the 
meeting or when you arrive so that they can set you up with the relevant equipment to link 
into the system.   
 
This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
Public participation:  
Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 

 



3 
 

Information for councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   
Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Councillor right of address:   
A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a question 
on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the 
District and which falls within the terms of reference of that Committee or Sub-Committee. 
 
A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing 
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked. 
Other participation:  
Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 
Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.modernmindset.xapp
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine 
Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER, on 4 September 
2023 at 10:00am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair); 
Councillors Daniel Stewart-Roberts (Deputy-Chair), Cathy Gallagher, Olivia Honeyman, 
Charlotte Keenan and James Meek 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Oliver Dixon (Lawyer and Data Protection Officer), Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal 
Auditor), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services), Simon Russell 
(Head of Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer), Joanne Stone (Principal 
Planning Solicitor) and Ross Sutton (Head of Financial Reporting) 
 
  
13 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 3 July 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

14 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Graham Clews. 
  

15 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
  

16 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
  

17 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

18 External Audit progress 
 
The Head of Financial Reporting (HFR) and the Council’s former External 
Auditors (Deloitte) provided Members with an update in respect of Deloitte’s 
progress on the Council’s outstanding Statement of Accounts 2019/20, 
2020/21 and 2021/22. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Governance Committee 2 4 September 2023 

 

The HFR explained that the primary outstanding issue on the Statement of 
Accounts 2019/20 was the valuation of Council dwellings, highlighting that the 
main audit adjustments and some disclosure amendments had been agreed 
between the Council and Deloitte, subject to final audit reviews by Deloitte. He 
highlighted that the outstanding Statement of Accounts 2019/20 should be 
completed in November 2023 and that preliminary work on the outstanding 
Statement of Accounts 2020/21 had already begun. 
  
Mr Sheriff (Deloitte) expanded on comments made by the HFR, highlighting 
that the principal focus was currently on the property valuation and how the 
Council tracked valuation movement. He further highlighted that Council 
Officers were working with Deloitte on the outstanding issues, but that changes 
from the old to new valuer had exacerbated the current position. 
Mr Sheriff explained that small queries were currently being resolved and 
Deloitte’s primary focus was on the completion of the oldest audits, which was 
a national focus for all audit firms. 
  
Further discussions included valuation of Council owned properties, reserves 
and capital adjustment account, componentisation and provision methodology 
in relation to council tax and business rate arears. 
  
Resolved: That the verbal update be noted. 
  

19 Updating and alignment of Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
 
The Committee considered the report which proposed an aligned and updated 
Scheme of Delegations to Officers as set out in Appendix 1.  
  
The Monitoring Officer (MO) explained that the Scheme of Delegations to 
Officers was an operational document used by Council Officers to complete 
their day-to-day tasks. Prior to being brought to the Committee, the current 
Scheme had gone through an extensive review process by the Corporate 
Management Team, the Senior Management Forum and a cross-party 
Constitutional Working Group.  
  
The MO further explained that as a result of the extensive and detailed review 
process, slight changes were proposed and made to align and update the 
Scheme as set out in Appendix 1.  
  
The MO noted that the process of reviewing the Scheme of Delegations to 
Officers was a reflective and rewarding experience and he thanked the 
Council’s Lawyer and Data Protection Officer for all his hard work. 
  
The Council’s Lawyer and Data Protection Officer (DPO) summarised the work 
which had been done in aligning and updating the Scheme of Delegations to 
Officers.  
  
The Council’s Lawyer and DPO discussed the reasons for aligning and 
updating the individual Schemes for both Lewes District and Eastbourne 
Borough Councils.  

Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee 3 4 September 2023 

 

He highlighted that in 2015 senior management came together and agreed that 
Officers needed a single and coherent set of delegations to enable the Chief 
Executive, Directors and Monitoring Officer clarity on what delegated powers 
they had relating to certain executive powers and Full Council delegations, as 
the law did not provide a format for those delegations. The Council’s Lawyer 
and DPO further highlighted that the practical consequences in the lack of an 
aligned and updated Scheme was that of different interpretations by Officers. 
  
The Chair noted that he had been a member of the Constitutional Working 
Group and the proposed aligned and updated Scheme of Delegations to 
Officers had been through a thorough review, and that the detail of the review 
was considerable. 
  
Further discussions included executive functions, powers delegated to 
Regeneration and Planning, periodic reviews of the Scheme and training 
Officers on the Scheme. 
  
The Chair thanked the Monitoring Officer and the Council’s Lawyer and DPO 
for their extensive work on the Scheme of Delegation to Officers. 
  
Resolved:  
  

(1)  That Cabinet be recommended to approve the updated and aligned 
Scheme of Delegations to Officers (executive functions only) as set out 
in Appendix 1; and   
 

(2)  That Full Council be recommended to approve the updated and aligned 
Scheme of Delegations to Officers (council functions only) as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

  
20 Treasury Management 

 
The Committee received the report which provided details regarding the 
Treasury Management Activity for the period 1 April to  30 June 2023. 

The Head of Financial Reporting (HFR) summarised the report, confirming that 
all Treasury Management Activity was in compliance with the approved 
Treasury Strategies. 

The HFR highlighted that there had been meetings recently with the 
Relationship Manager of Lloyds Bank regarding the possibility of investing 
more money in green and social projects. He further highlighted that 
discussions were held regarding the ethical standings and considerations 
regarding areas such as fossil fuels and tax evasions, and that he would bring 
back further details of these discussions to the next meeting of the Committee. 

Further discussions included ESG investments, the appointment of Link Asset 
Services as the Council’s Treasury Management advisors, the Capital 
Programme and the Council’s investments. 

Page 7



Audit and Governance Committee 4 4 September 2023 

 

The Chair thanked the HFR. 

Resolved: That it be noted that the Treasury Management activity for the 
period of 1 April to 30 June 2023 has been in accordance with the approved 
Treasury Strategies. 
 

 
21 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud report for the first quarter of the 

financial year 2023-2024 - 1st April 2023 to 30th June 2023 
 
The Committee received the report which provided a summary of the activities 
of Internal Audit and Counter for the financial year 2023/24 - 1 April 2023 to 30 
June 2023. 

The Council’s Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report, noting that 
the first quarter of the financial year historically did not contain a lot to report 
on. 

The CIA highlighted that after nine-month vacancy on the Council’s Audit team, 
a new member of staff had been recruited and would begin their role on 11 
September 2023. 

Discussions included outstanding recommendations and responses from 
managers, counter fraud and fraud prevention. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

 
22 Date of next meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
was scheduled to be held on Monday, 13 November 2023, in Room 209/210 
on the Second Floor, Marine Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East 
Sussex, BN9 0ER, commencing at 10:00am. 
 

The meeting ended at 11:48am. 

 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair) 

Page 8



 
Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 
Date: 13 November 2023 

 
Title: Annual report on Covert Surveillance Management 

 
Report of: RIPA Monitoring Officer 

 
Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide an overview of the Council’s use of covert 
surveillance powers in 22/23. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To note the covert surveillance summary for September 
2022 to September 2023 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Best practice requires an annual update to the Committee 
on Covert Surveillance Policy adherence 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Lee Ewan 
Post title: Counter-Fraud Investigations Manager and RIPA 
Monitoring Officer 
E-mail: lee.ewan@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 41523 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  On 14 November 2022, the Audit and Standards Committee approved: 

 
(i) the Council’s updated policy on the use of covert surveillance and 

covert human intelligence sources; and  
 

(ii) the Council’s new policy on the acquisition of communications data. 
 
Both policies were drafted to comply with the recommendations stemming from 
IPCO’s (Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office) 2022 inspection of the 
Council’s surveillance arrangements.  
 

1.2  Officers are required to report annually to the Committee on action taken under 
these policies. Accordingly, the information set out in the report below covers the 
period since September 2022. 
 

2  Legislative and Policy Background 
 

2.1  Part 2 of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (‘RIPA’) provides for 
the authorisation by certain public bodies, including Lewes District Council, of 
‘Directed Surveillance’. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lee.ewan@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2.2  ‘Directed Surveillance’ is covert surveillance carried out in relation to a specific 
investigation or operation in such a manner as is likely to result in the obtaining 
of private information about any person, other than by way of immediate 
response to events or circumstances. 
 

2.3  In conducting directed surveillance, the Council must comply not just with RIPA 
but with the relevant Home Office code of practice and the Council’s own policy, 
links to which are provided in paragraph 12 below. 
 

2.4  In procedural terms, the most imp
[...]
rveillance-and-CHIS-policy-Nov-2022/pdf/Covert_surveillance_and_CHIS_policy.pdf?m=638331557663800000


intelligence sources 
 

• LEC’s policy on the acquisition of communications data 
 

 
 

Page 13

https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/media/188/Covert-surveillance-and-CHIS-policy-Nov-2022/pdf/Covert_surveillance_and_CHIS_policy.pdf?m=638331557663800000
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/media/185/Policy-on-acquisition-of-communications-data-Nov-2022/pdf/Policy_on_acquisition_of_communications_data_-_Nov_2022.pdf?m=638331559972230000


This page is intentionally left blank



Report To: 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

13 November 2023 
 

Report Title: 
 

Treasury Management 
 

Report of: 
 

Director of Finance and Performance (Chief Finance Officer 
– S151 Officer)   
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To present details of recent Treasury Management 
activities. 
 

Officer 
Recommendations: 
 

To note and recommend that Council accepts that Treasury 
Management Activities for the period April to September 
2023 have been in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Strategies. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public 
Sector Code of Practice (the Code) and this has to be 
reported to Full Council. 
 

Contact Officer(s): 
 

Name: Ross Sutton 
Post title: Head of Financial Reporting 
e-mail: ross.sutton@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07591 988346 
 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Council’s approved Treasury Strategy Statement requires the Audit and 
Governance Committee to review details of Treasury Strategy transactions against 
the criteria set out in the Strategy and make observations to Cabinet as appropriate. 

1.2 The Treasury Strategy Statement also requires the Audit and Governance 
Committee to review a formal summary report detailing the recent Treasury 
Management activity before it is considered by Council, in accordance with best 
practice and guidance issued
[...]
encies and terms. No longer in use, see SONIA below. 

LOBO Lender’s Option Borrower’s option. 
MMF A Money Market Fund is a type of mutual fund that invests in cash, cash 

equivalents and short term debt securities. 
MPC The Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) are responsible 

for making decisions about the bank rate. 
Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) is the charge to revenue made in 
respect of paying off the principal sum of the borrowing undertaken to 
finance the capital programme. 

OBR The Office for Budget Responsibility gives independent and authoritative 
analysis of the UK’s public finances. OBR is an executive non-departmental 
public body, sponsored by HM Treasury. 

PMI Purchasing Managers' Index (PMI) is an index of the prevailing direction of 
economic trends in the manufacturing and service sectors. Market 
conditions can be expanding, staying the same or contracting.  

PWLB Public Works Loan Board is a statutory body operating within the Debt 
Management Office (DMO) that lends money from the National Loans Fund 
to councils and other prescribed bodies and collects the repayments.  

Quantitative easing 
(QE) 

Process by which central banks directly increase the quantity of money in 
the economy to promote GDP growth and prevent deflation. Normally 
achieved by the central bank buying government bonds in exchange for 
newly created money. 

SONIA Sterling overnight interest average – a benchmark interest rate for overnight 
deposits. 

TMSS Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date: 13th November 2023 
Title: External Assessment of the work of the Internal Audit 

function 
Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 
Ward(s): All 

Purpose of report: To present to committee the results of the external 
assessment of the Internal Audit function 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That the information in thi
[...]
. 

7 Risk management implications 
7.1 If the council does not have an effective governance framework that is subject to 

proper oversight by councillors it will not be able to demonstrate that it has in 
place adequate means to safeguard council assets and services, and it could be 
subject to criticism from the council’s external auditor or the public. 

8 Equality analysis 
8.1 
 

An equalities impact assessment is not considered necessary because the 
report is for information only and involves no key decisions. 

9 Environmental sustainability implications 
9.1 Not applicable. 

10 Appendices 
10.1 Appendix 1 – Peer review of Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils’ 

Internal Audit Function. 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: Peer review of Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils’ 
Internal Audit Function 
 

 

COVERING NOTE FOR THE PEER REVIEW OF LEWES DISTRICT 
AND EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL’S INTERNAL AUDIT 
FUNCTION 

The lead officers of the Internal Audit functions of Rother District Council, Chichester 
District Council, Wealden District Council, and Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough 
Councils have agreed to carry out reciprocal external assessments of the Internal 
Audit functions. This is to satisfy the requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards to have an external audit assessment carried out at least every five years. 

In order to carry out this review a CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) checklist has been used which incorporates the requirements of the 
PSIAS as well as the Local Government Application Note for the PSIAS (2019) in order 
to give comprehensive coverage of both documents in assessing conformance with 
the Standards. 

A range of Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Council’s Internal Audit documents 
and reports were reviewed to check conformity against the Standards and a meeting 
was held with the Chief Internal Auditor. A summary 
[...]
 understand. 
One client was unsure so did not score. 

The internal audit service asks 
challenging and incisive questions 
which stimulate debate and 
improvements in key risk areas. 

  3 8 
1 

The Team’s approach of both challenging and 
supporting Members and Officers encourages an 
open debate on risk. 
Yes, through positive and proactive engagement, 
active listening and recounting back their 
understandings. 

The internal audit service raises 10 One client was unsure so did not score. 
significant control issues at an 1  

appropriate level in the organisation. 

   

  

The organisation accepts and uses 
the business knowledge of internal 
auditors to improve business 
processes and meet strategic 
objectives. 

  4 
1 

6 Individual service areas sometimes are slow to 
implement some recommendations. In those 
cases CMT and senior managers provide Internal 
Audit with support to ensure that the value of 
Internal Audit is understood. 
One client was unsure so did not score. 

P
age 54



Appendix 1: Peer review of Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils’ Internal Audit Function 
 
 

Internal Audit activity influences 
positive change and continuous 
improvement to business processes, 
bottom line results and accountability 
within the organisation. 

  4 
1 

7 I don’t think this is always the case. 

Internal audit activity promotes 
appropriate ethics and values within 
the organisation. 

   10 
1 

Absolutely. 
One client was unsure so did not score. 

 

Key 
Aggregated client response – 11 responses 
Chief Internal Auditor response 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date: 13th November 2023 
Title: Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report for the second 

quarter of the financial year 2023-2024 – 1st April 2023 to 30th 
September 2023. 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 
Ward(s): All 

Purpose of report: To provide a summary of the activities of Internal Audit and 
Counter 
[...]
 IT policies is kept up to 
date. 

7.  Ensure that IT security is in place and 
regularly tested. 

Chief Executive 2 4 8 Amber 06-Feb-2024 

P
age 77



Appendix A - Strategic Risk Register 
 

8 

Code Title Description 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d
 

Im
p

ac
t 

O
ri

g
in

al
 

R
is

k 
S

co
re

 

Internal Controls Risk Owner 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d
 

Im
p

ac
t 

C
u

rr
en

t 
R

is
k 

S
co

re
 

Traffic 
Light 

Next 
Review 

Date 

Reduces Impact 
8.  Incident management procedures to 
mitigate loss or breach of data are in place. 

 
  

P
age 78



 
Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 
Date: 13th November 2023 
Title: Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 
Ward(s): All 

Purpose of report: To report to Committee the outcomes of the quarterly 
review of the register by Corporate Management Team 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To receive and note the update to the Strategic Risk 
Register 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

The Council is committed to proper risk management and to 
regularly updating the committee with regard to the 
Strategic Risk Register. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jackie Humphrey 
Post title: Chief Internal Auditor 
E-mail: Jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01323 415925 
1  Introduction 
1.1  The Strategic Risk Register is a high level document that records the key risks 

facing the council: those risks that would prevent the authority from achieving its 
overall strategies and objectives. 

1.2  Maintaining the Strategic Risk Register is a vital part of the governance 
arrangements of the authority and, as such, it is overseen by the Corporate 
Management Team who review it on a quarterly basis. 

1.3  The risk register shows the risk, a description of the risk, the risk score if no 
action is taken (original risk score), the internal controls put in place to mitigate 
the risk and the risk score after these controls are in place (current risk score). 

1.4  The risk regis
[...]
essibility:
	Filming/Recording:
	Public participation:

	Information for councillors
	Disclosure of interests:
	Councillor right of address:
	Other participation:

	Democratic Services

	1 Minutes
	7 Annual report on Covert Surveillance Management
	8 Treasury Management
	Link Treasury Services Limited - Detailed economic commentary on treasury management activities and developments.

	9 External assessment of the work of the Internal Audit function
	Appendix 1 - Final Report Peer Review for EBLewes - FINAL
	COVERING NOTE FOR THE PEER REVIEW OF LEWES DISTRICT AND EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL’S INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION
	Conformance Definitions
	Summary of Assessment
	Remedial Actions
	Aggregated Questionnaire Results


	10 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report - Quarter 2
	Appendix A - Quarterly report on Audit and Counter Fraud work
	Appendix B - Quarterly report on Audit and Counter Fraud
	Appendix C - Quarterly report on Audit and Counter Fraud Work
	Appendix D - Quarterly report on Audit and Counter Fraud Work

	11 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review
	Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine 
Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER on 13 November 
2023 at 10:00am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair); 
Councillors Daniel Stewart-Roberts (Deputy-Chair), Graham Clews, Cathy Gallagher, 
Olivia Honeyman, Charlotte Keenan and James Meek 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Oliver Dixon (Lawyer and Data Protection Officer, attending as Senior Responsible 
Officer for RIPA compliance), Lee Ewan (Counter-Fraud Investigations Manager and 
RIPA Monitoring Officer), Steven Houchin (Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer), 
Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services) and Ross Sutton (Head of Financial Reporting) 
 
Also in attendance remotely, via Microsoft Teams: 
Ben Sheriff (Deloitte) and Susan Mugera (Deloitte) 
 
  
23 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 4 September 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

24 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
  

25 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
  

26 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
  

27 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

28 External Audit progress 
 
The Council’s Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer (IDCFO) and the Council’s 



Audit and Governance Committee 2 13 November 2023 

 

External Auditors (Deloitte) provided Members with an update in respect of 
Deloitte’s progress on the Council’s outstanding Statement of Accounts 
2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
  
The IDCFO, on behalf of the Chair and the Committee, welcomed Ben Sheriff 
and Susan Mugera (Deloitte) to the meeting.  
  
The IDCFO highlighted that Deloitte was near completion of the External Audit 
of the Council’s 2019/20 Statement of Accounts, with one outstanding item as 
of September 2023, which was the valuation of housing and how the Council 
accounted for prior year changes. He further highlighted that Council Officers 
and Deloitte were working together on coming to an agreement regarding the 
outstanding item, with Deloitte’s technical team working on calculations which 
could be applied to the accounts in the coming weeks. 
  
Mr Sheriff explained that the Council should be mindful of the national context 
of local government audits, as the delays had been a national issue for the 
previous three years. He further explained that central government and the 
Financial Reporting Council (FRC) were looking to find a mechanism to remove 
the national backlog of audits prior to the new audit contracts which will begin 
on 1 April 2024. 
  
Mr Sheriff discussed the possibility of a national backstop being put in place for 
all published accounts for all councils throughout the country, which would lead 
to a significant number of qualified reports, including those of the Council. 
  
Mr Sheriff noted that any discussion of dates had not yet been decided or 
announced, and that consultations with the FRC, CIPFA, central government 
and local government authorities normally would take place prior to any 
decisions being made. 
  
Members in their discussions raised concerns regarding the Council’s 
reputational risk due to the outstanding External Audits of the 2019/20, 
2020/21 and 2021/22 Statement of Accounts, and discussed the timeline and 
method of the formal sign-off of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 
  
The Chair asked if the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts were due to be ready 
shortly. Officers advised that Deloitte would need to put together a final report, 
and this could be in December 2023.  
  
Officers advised that there were then two options for the sign-off. An additional 
meeting of the Committee could be set up in January 2024 to consider the 
report from Deloitte and approve the bulk of the accounts, whilst giving 
delegated authority to the Council’s Section 151 Officer in consultation with the 
Chair to resolve any final minor issues. Alternatively, once the accounts were 
finalised, they could be brought for approval and sign off in a single session at 
the scheduled meeting on 4 March 2023. 
  
Resolved: That the verbal update be noted. 
  



Audit and Governance Committee 3 13 November 2023 

 

  
29 Annual report on Covert Surveillance Management 

 
The Committee received a report which provided Members with an overview of 
the Council’s use of covert surveillance powers in 2022/23 and information on 
recent external inspection of surveillance governance arrangements. 
  
The Counter-Fraud Investigations Manager (and RIPA Monitoring Officer) 
summarised the report, highlighting the purpose of covert surveillance and 
corresponding legislation, its uses and the specific framework as to how covert 
surveillance was carried out. 
  
Discussions included the investigating officer’s process for submitting an 
application to carry out covert surveillance, the internal and external 
authorisation process and considerations on informing the public about the 
investigation outcome.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   

30 Treasury Management 
 
The Committee received the report which provided details regarding the 
Treasury Management Activity for the period 1 April to 30 September 2023. 
  
The Council’s Head of Financial Reporting (HFR) summarised the report, 
highlighting original and revised budgets, interest forecast rates, borrowing and 
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) investments. 
  
Resolved: That it be noted that the Treasury Management activity for the 
period of 1 April to 30 September 2023 has been in accordance with the 
approved Treasury Strategies. 
  

31 External assessment of the work of the Internal Audit function 
 
The Committee received a report which provided Members with the results of 
the external assessment of the Internal Audit function. 
  
The Council’s Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report, highlighting 
both the most recent internal and external assessments of the Council’s 
Internal Audit function, which were requirements of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS).  
  
Discussions included the cessation of the Sussex Audit Group and the 
outcomes and recommendations of the external assessments, as detailed in 
Section 3 of the report. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   

32 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report - Quarter 2 
 



Audit and Governance Committee 4 13 November 2023 

 

The Committee received a report which provided a summary of the activities of 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud for the second quarter of the financial year 
2023-2024, 1 April 2023 - 30 September 2023. 
  
Discussions included internal audits throughout the year and the Film Liaison 
Unit, as set out in Appendix C. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  

33 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
 
The Committee received the report which summarised the outcomes of the 
quarterly review of the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT).   
  
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report, highlighting the 
consideration given to homelessness, with added descriptions and mediating 
actions set out in Appendix A. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.   
  

34 Date of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
was scheduled to be held on Monday, 4 March 2024, in Room 209/210 on the 
Second Floor, Marine Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, 
BN9 0ER, commencing at 10:00am. 
 

The meeting ended at 11:32am. 

 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair) 


